The following represents the reconciliations from Previous GAAP to IFRS for the respective periods noted for the shareholders’ equity, net
income and comprehensive income:

19.1 Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity as at September 30, 2010:

 Note

Shareholders’ equity under Previous GAAP as at September 30, 2010   219,251
Adjustments:

 On shareholders’ equity as of April 1, 2010   (6,029 )
 On net income for the six-month period ended September 30, 2010,

which have an impact on shareholders’ equity as at September 30,
2010  19.3 233

 • Stock-based compensation expense included in the

consolidated statements of income

(86)  147
 Adjustments to other comprehensive income for the six-month period

ended September 30, 2010 which have an impact on shareholders’
equity as at September 30, 2010

 • Pension plans - Actuarial loss 19.3   (1,317 )
 • Other 19.3   3
 Total adjustments   (7,196 )
 Shareholders’ equity under IFRS as at September 30, 2010   212,055

QUARTERLY REPORT / SECOND QUARTER   21

19.2 Reconciliation of net income and comprehensive income for the quarter ended September 30, 2010:

 Reference Previous GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Sales  83,194   -   83,194
Cost of sales(1) A1, A2, A3 72,328   (224)  72,104
Gross profit  10,866   224   11,090
Selling and administrative expenses A4 5,932   (26)  5,906
Operating income  4,934   250  5,184
Financial expenses A1, A2 1,155   123  1,278
Income before income tax expense and restructuring charges  3,779   127   3,906
Restructuring charges  269   -   269
Income before income tax expense  3,510   127   3,637
Income tax expense A1, A2, A3 954   29   983
Net income  2,556   98   2,654
Other comprehensive income, net of income taxes:  50  5  55

Pension plans - Actuarial loss A3 -   (98)  (98)
Total – Other comprehensive income (loss)  50  (93)  (43)
Comprehensive income (loss)  2,606   5  2,611

(1) Including amortization of $5,879 under Previous GAAP and of $6,116 under IFRS.

19.3 Reconciliation of net income and comprehensive income for the six-month period ended September 30, 2010:

 Reference Previous GAAP Adjustments  IFRS

Sales  165,735   -   165,735
Cost of sales(1) A1, A2, A3 143,262   (453)  142,809
Gross profit  22,473   453   22,926
Selling and administrative expenses A4 11,956   (86)  11,870
Operating income  10,517   539   11,056
Financial expenses A1, A2 2,233   245  2,478
Income before income tax expense and restructuring charges  8,284   294   8,578
Restructuring charges  637   -   637
Income before income tax expense  7,647   294   7,941
Income tax expense A1, A2, A3 1,908   61  1,969
Net income  5,739   233   5,972
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes:  (1,231)  3   (1,228)

Pension plans - Actuarial loss A3 -   (1,317)  (1,317)
Total – Other comprehensive income (loss)  (1,231)  (1,314)  (2,545)
Comprehensive income (loss)  4,508   (1,081)  3,427

(1) Including amortization of $11,744 under Previous GAAP and of $12,210 under IFRS.

QUARTERLY REPORT / SECOND QUARTER   22

Following are explanations of Previous GAAP – IFRS adjustments in relation to the above reconciliations (Reference):

A. Exemptions (“E”) applied

IFRS 1-First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the general
requirement to apply IFRS, effective for the April 1, 2010 consolidated opening balance sheet. The Corporation has applied the following
exemptions:

E1. IFRS 3-Business Combinations is applied to acquisitions of subsidiaries that occurred after March 31, 2004. Accordingly, the